

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC23-190
LOWER COURT CASE NO. 1990 CF 2795

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
FEBRUARY 23, 2023

Baya Harrison
Florida Bar No. 099568
BAYA M. HARRISON, P.A.
P.O. Box 102
Monticello, FL 32345
(850) 997-8469
bayalaw@aol.com

Linda McDermott
Florida Bar No. 0102857
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Office of the Federal Public
Defender
227 N. Bronough St
Suite 4200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 942-8818
Linda_McDermott@fd.org

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 02/10/2023 02:12:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS FROM THE TRIAL	3
A. Mr. Dillbeck’s Childhood and Descent into Drug Misuse	4
B. Expert Testimony about Mr. Dillbeck’s Conditions.....	7
C. Mr. Dillbeck’s Prison Experience.....	10
D. Mr. Dillbeck’s Prior Conviction.....	10
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S SENTENCING ORDER	11
IV. RELEVANT FACTS FROM PRIOR POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....	13
V. RELEVANT FACTS FROM CURRENT POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....	17
A. New Medical Consensus Regarding ND-PAE as an Intellectual Disability-Equivalent Condition.....	18
B. Newly Discovered Evidence Regarding Mr. Dillbeck’s 1979 Conviction	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	27

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT MR. DILLBECK IS NOT ENTITLED TO EXEMPTION FROM EXECUTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....27

 A. Background and Ruling Below27

 B. No Procedural Bar Applies32

 i. Mr. Dillbeck’s exemption claim is not relitigation of his 2019 newly discovered evidence claim.....32

 ii. Claims of categorical exemption from execution must not be foreclosed from review by a procedural bar34

 iii. Mr. Dillbeck timely raised this claim35

 C. Notwithstanding IQ, Mr. Dillbeck Falls Within the Class of Persons Protected by Atkins and Its Progeny37

 i. Courts determining Atkins exemption claims must be informed by opinions of the medical community327

 ii. The medical community recognizes ND-PAE as an intellectual disability-equivalent condition38

 iii. The legal rationale of Atkins applies in full force to individuals with ND-PAE 4341

 iv. Mr. Dillbeck was entitled to an evidentiary hearing in the circuit court.....43

 D. Florida State Courts Are Authorized to Apply Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Protections to Mr. Dillbeck.....44

 E. Conclusion47

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DILLBECK’S CLAIM REGARDING THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF HIS MENTAL STATE DURING THE 1979 CRIME THAT FORMED THE BASIS FOR THE PRIOR FELONY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IN THIS CASE.....47

A. The Circuit Court Erred in Finding the Claim Was Not Timely Raised	51
B. The Circuit Court Erred in Denying the Newly Discovered Evidence Subclaim	54
C. The Circuit Court Erred in Denying the Johnson Subclaim Without Giving Mr. Dillbeck the Opportunity to Invalidate the Prior Conviction	57
D. Conclusion.....	60
III. EXECUTING MR. DILLBECK AFTER A THREE-DECADE-LONG DELAY UNDER SOLITARY CONFINEMENT WOULD VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	61
A. Relevant Background.....	61
B. Argument	62
CONCLUSION.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	711
CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014).....	69
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	54
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003).....	60
<i>Aron v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016).....	13
<i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 507 (2020).....	37
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	passim
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , 982 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2020).....	65
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 858 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	53
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	66
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	60
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	55
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	65
<i>Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 514 U.S. 1022 (1995).....	1
<i>Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 162 (2018).....	3
<i>Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2733 (2021).....	3

<i>Dillbeck v. McNeil</i> , 2010 WL 3958639 (N.D. Fla., Oct. 7, 2010).....	2
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 168 So. 3d 224 (Fla. 2015).....	2
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2018).....	2
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 304 So. 3d 286 (Fla. 2020).....	passim
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994).....	1, 4, 54, 55
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2007).....	2
<i>Dillbeck v. Tucker</i> , 565 U.S. 862 (2011).....	2, 61
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	34
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	56
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020)	63
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	34
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	55
<i>Green v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	55
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	27
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	34, 37, 38, 39, 44, 45
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2014).....	45
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2008).....	53
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	2

<i>In re Amend. to Fla. Rules of Crim. P. – R. 3.852</i> , 700 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1997).....	69
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	64
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 558 U.S. 1067 (2009).....	68, 69
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	50
<i>Jordan v. Mississippi</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2018).....	65
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	34
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	65
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 2017).....	65
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	42
<i>Long v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 342 (Fla. 2016).....	59
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009).....	54
<i>McKay v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	38, 43
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004).....	56
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 30 So. 3d 696 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	55
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	57
<i>Rivera v. Dugger</i> , 629 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1993).....	60
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	54
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	34, 42, 46

<i>Rose v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2008)	27
<i>Sandhaus v. State</i> , 200 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	55
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	34
<i>State v. Akins</i> , 69 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2011).....	36
<i>State v. Michel</i> , 257 So. 3d 3 (Fla. 2018).....	13
<i>T.E.B. v. State</i> , 338 So. 3d 290 (Fla. 4th DCA 2022)	54
<i>Thompson v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 517 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008) ...	65
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	69
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	66
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009).....	27
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 82 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 2012)	51, 52
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	46
